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money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury
and whenever any warrants so issned are paid for the accom-
modation of the state, the money necessary to pay interest upon
the amount of such warrants fromn time when such payment
was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into
the state freasury at the rate agreed upon by snid governor,
auditor and treasnrer, is hereby appropriated.

~Approved April 28, 1913.

L

CHATTER 462—H. F. No. 1239,

An Act to appropriate money for the state educational insti-
tutions and for other purposcs,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions,
etc.—The sums hereinafier named or so much thereof as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise approprinted for the purposes specified
in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not
otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31st,
1914 and July 31st, 1915,

Bee. 2. State university:

1. For maintenamee - .....ovnv i iitennennnnnns $483,000
2. Bchool of Mines. ... it iinniannn- 9,600
J. Fruitfarm .... ... ... i 2,000
4. For fuel . ... . . i e e 60,000
B, Law lbrary .....oon i i 5,000
6. General library ...... ... i 20,000
7. General repairs for the aniversity............... 25,080
8. The university hospital support ................. 80,000
9. Research and publications. .. ... ... ... .. ... 10,000
10. Scientifie books and apparatus................. 25,000
11. University extension . ................c...0.ea. 40,000
12. Mines experiment station...................... 10,000
13. Geological survey ......... ... i, 6,500

14. For new mining building, available for the year
ending July 31st, 1934, ... .. ... ... L L 45,000

15. To complete new mining building for the year end-
ing July 81, 1915. ... 100,000

16. Reconstructing, fireproofing and equipping old

mines building for college of education, available

for the year ending July 31st, 1914, ... ...... ... 54,000
17. Remodeling the chemistry laboratory as a man’s

building, available for the year ending July

£ R 1 O 17,500
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For installing sprinkler systems in the old build-
ings and wiring, available for the year ending
July 31, 1914. .. ... ... ..

Electrical engineering equipment with repairs of
old electrical building, in the college of engineer-
ing, available for the year ending July 31, 1914

Equipment for experimental laboratory in the col-
lege of enginecring, available for the year ending
July 31, 1004, ... . e

Equipment for machine and wood working shops
in the college of engineering, available for the
year ending July 31, 1914. ... ... .. ... ... o,

Addition to bofany greenhouse, available for the
year ending July 31, 1914. ... ... ... ...,

Equipment for college of dentistry, available for
the year ending July 31, 1914 . ... ... .........

3
Equipment for school of mines, available for the

year ending July 31, 1914. ..., ... . ...

Equipment for the college of science, literature
and the arts, avaiiable for the year ending July
31, 1914 ... e

Moneys derived from sale of dwelling houses on
the new campus and balance remaining in the
campus extension fund, is hereby appropriated
for the equipment of the main engineering build-
ing and for the equipment of the engineering
laboratory, in such sums as have been expended
from the equipment of funds, items 3 and 4,
Chapter 14, G. L. 1911, by the state board of
control for the purchase of mechanical equip-
ment provided that the same shall not exceed
the amounts originally appropriated for en-
gineering buildings and equipment and any ex-
cess is hereby appropriated to the campus main-
tenance fund.

The money derived fromn the rents collected from
the old buildings on the new campus extension
is hereby appropriated for the maintenance and
improvement of the university campus.

On the first day of May or thereabouts the state
auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized
if the general revenue fund permits to credit the
general university fund with the portion of the
twenty-three one-hundredths of a mill tax levied
in the preceding year and uncollected on said
date. The amount of such tax so credited to be
refunded or transferred to the revenue fund as
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the proceeds from the aforesaid tax levy are col-
lected from the several counties and paid into
the state treasury.

The state auditor and state treasurer may at their
discretion transfer $10,000 from the university
support fund to an account “university stores
fund.”

Sec. 2. Department of agriculture—Univergity farm.

Addition to heating plant and equipment, avail

able for the year ending July 31, 1914........ $26,000
Gymnasiovm and drill hall and equipment avail-
able for the year ending July 31, 1915........ 90,000

To provide for the transportation of persons and
freight between the main university campus and .
the university farm, and for the transportation
of freight to and from the university farm by
a connection with the belt line of the Minne-
gota Transfer Railway Company, available for

the year ending July 31, 1914................ 60,000
Tce house and cold storage plant, and equipment,

available for the year ending July 21, 1915, ... 20,000
Greenhouse and equipment, available for the year

ending July 31, 1914...... ... ... ... ... 22,000

Additions to and alterations in veterinary path-
ology plant, and equipment, available for the

year ending July 3L, 1915 .. ...... ... .. oL 18,250
Addition to horse barn and equipment, available

for the year ending July 31, 1914, ............. 5,000
New poultry house and equnipment, available for

the year ending July 31,1914, ... ... ......... 4,000
Alterations to chemistry building and equipmeunt,

available for the year ending July 31, 1914.... 3,100
Addition to dairy hall and equipment, available

for the year ending July 31, 19314, .. ........... 2 000
Plant pathology field house and equipment, avail-

able for the vear ending July 31, 1914..... e 2,000

Alterations in dining hall basement, and equip-
ment, available for the year ending July 31,

1 e 1,500
Storage cellar, available for the year ending July

3L, 1014 oo e 500
Renewal of boys’ dormitory equipment, available

for the year ending July 31, 1914............. 2,500
Grading the campus, new fences, ete.,, available

for the vear ending July 31, 1914, . ... ........ 15.000
Timber purchase at Cloquet, avajlable for the year

ending July 31, 1914, . ... ...l 8,500

Purchase of live sfock. ........................ 4,000
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18 Repairs and aiterations ....................... £$17,500
19, Campus maintenance ...........c.. o eeoieinn. 3.000
20, Tdbrary ... ... e 9,000
21. Agricultural extension ............. ... ... 63000
22. Forestry experiments and support.............. 15,500

23. Seed testing and examination of samples obtained

in open market. The resuits of such examina-

tion and the sources from which the seed was

obtained shall be published.................. 1,500
24. General experiment station investigations and re-

search, including hog cholera, graln and flour

testing, soils, honhcultuml crops, injurious in-

sects, field crops, drainage, piant diseases, noxi-

ous Weeds, poultry, ngricultural engineering.

farm management, animal nutrition, fruit farm,

bacteriology, sorghum syrup, agricultural econo-

mies and marketing and such other investiga-

tion as may be required............ ... ... 49,500
25. For promoting culture of fobacco............... 2,000

Sec. 4. Northwest school and experiment station, Crooks-
ton.
1. General maintenance, school and station........ 39,900
2. Central heating plant and water softener and
equipment, available for the year ending July )

31,1914 ... e 40,000
3. Drainage, sewerage disposal, and greenhouse,
available for the year ending July 31, 1914. ... 19,700
4. Grain storage and cleaning plant, and equipment,
available for the year ending July 31, 1914, ... 6,000
5. Machine shed, corn crib and scales, available for
the year ending July 81, 1914. ... ............. 2,000
6. Swine barn addition, av:ul‘lble for the year ending -
July 31, 1904, .. ... 1,000
7. Grading farm and school grounds, available in-
mediately ......... ... e, 2,000
Sec. 5. North central experiment station, Grand Rapids.
1. General maintenance ............... ... ... 7,000
Sec. 6. Waest central school and experiment station, Moms
1. General mainfenance .............. ...l 25 000
2. Alterations, repairs and equipment.............. 9,000

Sec, 7. Northeast demonstration farm and experiment sta-
tion, Duluth.

1. General maintenance .................. . ... .. 6,100
2. (Clearing land, available for the year endmg July
31,1914 ..o e 3,000

3. Purchaqe of live stock, available for the year end-
ing July 81, 1914 ... ... .. oo 2,000
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Sec. 8 Southeast demonstration farm and experiment sta-
tion, Waseca.

1. General maintenapnce (annuallyd............... $3,900
2. Feeding sheds and yards available for the year

ending July 31, 1914.............. ... .. ... 1,500
1. Superintendent’s house available for the year end-

ing July 3L, 1915, ... L 3,000
4. Alterations and remodeling old buildings available

for the year ending July 31, 1914............ 3.500
5. Drainage available for the year ending July 31,

1 S - 1.000
6. Water system available for the yvear ending July

31,1004 .. e 500
7. Fencings available for the year ending July 31,

1914 ... R 1,000
8. Purchase of live stock available for the year end-

ing July 31, 1814 ... ... .o oo, 2.000
9. Purchase of seeds and seed plants available for the

vear ending July 31, 1914, ... ... ... ... ... 500
10. Institute hall on farm available for the year end-

ing July 31, 1014.. ... ... ... ... al, 6.000

Sec, 9. State normal schools.
(a) Winona.

1. For maintenance ................cciiiiinin.. 58,500
2. For HDrary .. ..oueni ittt isiaanenns 750
3. For repairs, betterments and equipment, available

for the year ending July 31, 1914.............. 6,000
4. For repairs, betterments and equipment, available

for the year ending July 31, 1914............ 3,000
5. For walks and grounds. ...................... 500

(b) Mankato.

1, For maintenance..............oeiieiirinrnnnn. G1,000
2. For library ........ ..o 750
3. For repairs, betterments and equipment, available

for the year ending July 31, 1914.............. 6,975
4. TFor repairs, betterments and equipment, available

for the year ending July 31, 1915............. 2,500
5. For improvement in heating system, including

antomatic heat regulators and stokers, avail

able for the year ending July 31, 1914. .. ....... 8,380
6. TFor improvement of walks and grounds, availabie

for the year ending July 31, 1913.............. 1,000
7. For improvement of walks and grounds, available

for the year ending July 31, 1914.............. 1,500
8. For pew roofing, available for the year ending

July 31, 1914 . ... .. e 5,200

{¢) 8t Cloud.
1. For maintenance .............c.ouivecrennnnnnas 64,500
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For library ... ... ... . oot
For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail-
able for the year ending July 31, 19i4........
For repairs, betterments and equipment, available
for the year ending July 31, 1915..............
For remodeling old model gchool building, avail-
able for the year ending July 31, 1914.........
For new boilers and heating plant, including auto-
matic stokers, available for the year ending July
31, 1914 ... e
For improvement of dormitory grounds, available
for the vear ending July 31, 1915..............
For new dormitory and equipment, available for
the year ending July 31, 1915................
For repairs and changes in plumbing and piping
in model school building, available for the year
ending July 81, 1914, . ... ...l
{d) Moorhead.
For maintenance ........ ..o tieni i,
For library ........ .. .covve. e
For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail-
able for the year ending July 31,1914, .........
For repairs, betfermenfs and equipment, avail-
able for the year ending July 31, 1915........
For improvement of walks and grounds, available
for the year ending July 31, 1914......... N
For new seats for assemblv room, available for
the year ending July 31, 1014, ...............
(e) Duluth.
For maintenance .......... . it
For repairs, betterments and equipment.........
For Hbrary ...... ..o,
For completion of main building and equipment,
available for the year ending July 31, 1915. .. ..

For summer sessions at the state normal schools

See. 10. Aid to public schools.

For aid to high and graded schools, including aid
for industrial and training departmients, avail-

For aid to high and graded schools, including
aid for industrial and training departments,
available for the year ending July 31, 1915....

Aid for consolidated, semi-graded and rural
schools for the year ending July 31, 1914... ...

Aid for consolidated, semi-graded and rural
schools for the year ending July 31, 1915.......

591
3750
5150
2,000
2,960

9,600
1,000
80,000

450

61,000
50
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35.000
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1,064,500
751,975

898,475
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Provided, (1) the high school board and state
superintendent are authorized to expend each year from
the amounts appropriated for high and gmded gchools.
a sum not to exceed $21,000 for supervision of high and
graded schools including industrial and training depart
ments and for examinations conducted by the state
_board in accordance with authority granted said board
to supervise high and graded schools receiving state
aid and to conduect examinations; provided (2) the
state superintendent and the education commission
may expend of the above amounts appropriated for
bigh and graded schools, and of the amounts appropri-
ated for consolidated, semi-graded and rural schools,
a sum not to exceed $10,000 for the expenses of the
education commission, said sum to be taken in equal
amounts from such appropriations; provided (3) the
state superintendent is authorized to expend annually,
an amount not to exceed $3,000 from the appropria-
tions made for consolidated, semi-graded and rural
schools for supervizion under direction of his office of
such schools.

5. Public school libraries for year ending July 31,
1014 .o e e e

6. Public school libraries for year ending July 31,
B 1 P

7. Assisting in maintenance of public schools on
Indian reservations, or in territory heretofore
occupied as such, where there is not sufficient
taxable property to maivtain a public school for

at least five months, and io be expended by the
superintendent of public instruction through the
county board of education of the county in which

such territory mainly lies, and for teachers’
wages and text books only....................

8. Training schools, institutes and examinations. ...
9. Printing of achool laws, immediately available. ...
10. For aid for common schools as provided in Chap-
ter 341, G T oof 1L, ...

{Chap.

$31,500
31,500

10,000
44,000
1,200

50,000

Sec, 11. Warrants—Payments.—Whenever it becomes neces-
sary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue
fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor
and treasurer may atf anyv time prior to July 31, 1915, make such
agreement with banks or other corporations or persovs as they
may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against
anid revenue fund pursnant to any such appropriation prior to
the time when the money to meet sueh appropriation comes into
the state treasury, and any warranfs so issued are paid for
the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay in-
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terest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when

such payment is made until the money to redeem such warrants

comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said

governor; auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.
Approved April 28, 1913,

CHAPTER 403—H. F. No. 1240.

~ Au Act to appropriate money for current ewpenses. huild-
tngs and improvements at state institutions, and for other pur-
poses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Appropriations for state charitable institutions.
—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thercof as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified
in the following sections of this act, to he available at the time
designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka state asylum:

Available for
yvear ending
Two cottages for women.............. July 31, 1915 $110,000
Central kitehen, dining room and bakery '
facilities ............. ... .ioi.t July 31, 1914 50,000

Additional water piping about grounds..July 31, 1914 2,500
Additional steam piping and electrieal

feeders .. ................. e July 31, 1914 5.000
Water tower, tank, water works pump..July 31, 1915 5,000
New chimney, power house............ July 31, 1915 3,000
Additional for power plant building....July 31, 1914 5,000
Improvements to power plant.......... July 31, 1914 10,000
Reslating balance main building........July 31, 1915 2,600
Porches for administration building....July 31, 1915 1,600
Repairs. and betterments. .............. July 31, 1914 1,500
Repairs and betterments...............July 31, 1915 1,500
Current expense ...........coiieeneenen July 31, 1914 87,500
Current eXpense .........c.oooeeninn-on. July 31, 1915 107,500

Sec. 3. Hastings state agylum:
Available for
yvear ending
Onecottage. ..........ccovinenine.n. July 31, 1914  $55,000
Center cottage........................ July 31, 1915 60,000
Superintendent’s cottage............... July 31, 1915 7,000

Dining room ehanges, administration
building ...........c oo i, July 31, 1915 2,500



